
                      
                                                                                                                                                                             OPCMR 

EXERCISE OF RENEWAL OPTION 

GOVERNMENT OF 

THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS 

DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT 

CONTRACT NO.: P080DHST23 

  

DATED: August 17, 2023 

 

EXERCISE OF RENEWAL OPTION # 1 

 

Contractor Description of Scope of Work/Services 

  

 

ScriptGuideRX, Inc. 

15400 E Jefferson 

Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230 

 

Provide pharmacy benefits for account 

management, network and formulary 

management, utilization management, 

custom clinical programs as required, 

call center/helpdesk services, drug 

utilization review (DUR), and a point-of-

sale (POS) pharmacy claims processing 

system 

 
Pursuant to the renewal option provision of Contract No. P080DHST23, and subject to the appropriation and allotment of 

necessary funds, notice is hereby given that the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands, Department of Human Services 

exercises its option to renew and does hereby renew the aforementioned Contract for the period August 17, 2025, to August 

16, 2027, to, at the stipulated cost therein. 

 

All the terms, covenants, and conditions of the contract affected shall continue in full force and effect. A facsimile, electronic 

or digital signature on this form shall be deemed an original and binding on the Parties hereto. 

 

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance hereby signing and returning the original to: 

The Department of Human Services 

1303 Knud Hansen 

St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands 00802 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE:   GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS  

 

_________________________     _________________________   

Ime Ekpenyong, Cthief Executive Officer   Averil E. George, Commissioner 

ScriptGuideRX, Inc.      Department of Human Services 

    

 Date:  _____________       Date:  _____________  

 

____________________________________   Date: _____________  

Lisa M. Alejandro, Commissioner    

Department of Property & Procurement  

 

 

6/25/2025 07/02/25

07/21/2025

Renewal Option No.1 to P080DHST23
as amended 



OPCMR

AMENDMENT No. 1

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT made as of the

______

day of

_____________,

20_ in the Territory
of the Virgin Islands, by and between the Government of the Virgin Islands DEPARTMENT OF
PROPERTY AND PROCUREMENT, on behalf of the DEPARTMENT of HUMAN
SERVICES (hereinafter referred to as “Government”) and ScriptGuide RX, Inc. whose address
is 15400 E Jefferson, Grosse Pointe Park, Ml 48230 (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).

Both parties witness to being duly authorized to execute this agreement and will attest
accordingly when and where necessary.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Contract No PO8ODHST23, approved by the Governor on
August 17, 2023, (which constitute and are hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”), the
Government contracted with Contractor to provide services for pharmacy benefit account
management, network and formulary management, utilization management, custom clinical
programs as required, call center/helpdesk services, drug utilization review (DUR), and a point-
of-sale (POS) pharmacy claims processing system; and

WHEREAS, the Contract expires pursuant to its terms on August 16, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract, to change the Scope of Services
in Addendum Ito include “Provide a system that will support multiple programs e.g., Medicaid,
USVI State Programs, Children Health Insurance Program (CHIP), and multiple Medicaid
eligibility categories, including but not limited to the addition of any other State Agency,
United States Territory or political subdivision. All programs, eligibility categories and
benefit plans are to be supported according to the deliverables in this SOW; “and

NOW THEREFORE, for mutual and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Addendum I of the Contract is hereby amended by adding the following language as a third paragraph

on Page 9 to Section 1, Subsection A — Claims Processing and Operational Support:

The Contractor shall provide a system that will support multiple programs, e.g., Medicaid, USVI State

Programs, Children Health Insurance Program (CHIP), and multiple Medicaid eligibility categories,

including but not limited to the addition of any other State Agency, United States Territory or political

subdivision. All programs, eligibility categories and benefit plans are to be supported according to the
deliverables in this SOW.

Contract No. initia]s: j

25June2nd

P080DHST23
Amendment No. 1 to



2. Addendum I of the Contract is hereby amended by adding the following language as an

additional item on Page 16 as F. under Section 6-Pharmacy Benefit Management and

Clinical Programs.

F. Pharmacy Benfit Managemnt and Clinical Pmgrams - the Contractor shall support the
administration and claims processing of multiple programs and multiple plans including
(but not limited to) the addition of any other State Agency, United States Territory or
political subdivisions.

3. This Amendment is subject to the approval of the Governor of the Virgin Islands and to
the appropriation and availability of funds.

4. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment, all terms of the Contract remain in full
force and effect.

5. FACSIMILE, ELECTRONIC & DIGITAL SIGNATURES
A facsimile, electronic or digital signature on this Contract shall be deemed an original
and binding upon the Parties hereto.

The Parties have hereunto set their hands on the day and year as set forth below.

GOVERNMENT OF TILE VIRGIN ISLANDS

Averil E. George, mmissioner
Department of Human Services

Lisa M. Aleaiid, Commissioner
Department of Property & Procurement

CONTRACTOR

Date: 05/12/2025

Date: 05/27/2025

Imenyog, Chief Executive Officer
ScriptGuideRX, Inc.

Date: 05/12/2025

Initials: I’Contract No.

________

P080DHST23
Amendment No. 1 to



P080DHST23
Amendment No. 1 to



• 
OPCMR 

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

TIDS CONTRACT is made this ___ day of ____ � 2023, in the Territory of the 
Virgin Islands, by and between the Government of the Virgin Islands, Department of Property and 
Procurement, on behalf of the Department of Human Services (hereinafter referred to as 
"Government") and ScriptGuide RX, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

WITNESSETH: 
WHEREAS, the Government is in need of the services of a Contractor for pharmacy 

benefit account management, network and formulary management, utilization management, 
custom clinical programs as required, call center/helpdesk services, drug utilization review (DUR), 
and a point-of-sale (POS) pharmacy claims processing system, which duties and responsibilities 
are more particularly described in Addendum I (Scope of Services) attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Government solicited the services under RFP No. BD-22-720-7201-78; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor represents that it is willing and capable of providing such 
services; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, and 
intending to be legally bound by this written instrument, the parties hereto do covenant and agree 
as follows: 

1. SERVICES

The Contractor will provide the services described in Addendum I (Scope of Services) attached 
hereto and made a part of this Contract. 

2. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

This Contract shall be effective upon the date of execution of this Contract by the Governor of the 
U.S. Virgin Islands and shall terminate two (2) years thereafter. The Government in its sole 
discretion, shall have the option to renew this Contract for three (3) additional periods of two 
(2) years each subject to the same terms noted herein, by providing the Contractor with sixty
(60) days written notice of the Government's election to renew.

3. COMPENSATION

The Government, in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services described in 
Addendum I (Scope of Services), agrees to pay Contractor a sum not to exceed Two Million 
dollars and zero cents ($2,000,000.00) in accordance with the provisions set forth in Addendum 
II (Compensation) attached hereto and made a part of this Contract. 

RFP No. BD-22-720-7201-78 
Contract No. ___ _____ _ _  _ 

,,,,,-

Contractor's Initials: / 1 l"

17th August

P080DHST23



P080DHST23



P080DHST23

P080DHST24



P080DHST23



Commissioner Designee

P080DHST23



P080DHST23



P080DHST23



P080DHST23


	DHS & ScriptGuideRx, Inc (Renewal) -signed
	Legal_Transmittal Letter for ScriptguideRX Medicaid Optional Renewal 1 Transmittal Letter_07102025 (1)
	SGRX-Supporting Docs for Renewal Option_07012025
	SGRX Articles of Incorporation.pdf
	Article Amendment  03-1991 COPY as of 10-25-24
	Article Amendment  03-2007 COPY as of 10-25-24
	Article Amendment  05-2008 COPY as of 10-25-24
	Articles of Inc 5-1990 COPY as of 10-25-24.pdf

	ADPDEC9.tmp
	Table 1


	Amendment No. 1 to P080DHST23- ScriptGuide Rx Inc - Executed
	4. Corp Docs - DHS & ScriptGuide (Amendment No. 1)
	SGRX-Supporting Docs for Renewal Option_04032025.pdf
	SGRX Articles of Incorporation.pdf
	Article Amendment  03-1991 COPY as of 10-25-24
	Article Amendment  03-2007 COPY as of 10-25-24
	Article Amendment  05-2008 COPY as of 10-25-24
	Articles of Inc 5-1990 COPY as of 10-25-24.pdf



	5. Original Contract - DHS & ScriptGuide (Amendment No. 1)
	OLC No.  0171-2023 Professional Service Contract bt. DHS  ScriptsGuideRx.pdf
	4. Addendum I - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc
	5. Addendum II - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc
	6. Addendum III - DHS & Scriptguide Rx, Inc
	7. Addendum IV - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc



	Executed Contract P080DHST23-DHS & ScriptGuide RX Inc. (1)
	OLC No.  0171-2023 Professional Service Contract bt. DHS  ScriptsGuideRx.pdf
	Contract - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc lma-signed (DOJ signed)
	4. Addendum I - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc
	5. Addendum II - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc
	6. Addendum III - DHS & Scriptguide Rx, Inc
	7. Addendum IV - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc
	8. Funding - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc
	9. Corp Docs - DHS & Scriptguide RX, Inc.


	IMEDVIQ125-0000 (003)
	Computation of Amounts for Medical Assistance Grants under Title XIX of the Social Security Act
	Accounting Data
	Footnotes
	Calculation Data




